
GEITA 05 Questions and Answers

28 June 2004
Question 1 

The Draft Sections L and M (dated 26 May) appear not to correlate. If we responded to the RFP as written, would we focus on M?  For example, under Section M 4.4 (a) on-site customer support, per the definition of on-site customer support, would we organize our experience relative to the PWS Section 2.1 as reference or the reduced program areas listed in table L-2?

Answer 1

It is imperative to provide information in accordance with section L and satisfy the requirements of section M.  The definitions and section L have been revised in the final RFP and now focus on the major sections of the PWS (e.g. Project Management, QA/QC, and strategic planning).

a. 
b. 


Question 2

A potential offeror is proposing to team with a University and would like to know if the University is required to register on the GEITA05 Pre-Award Audit Registration page?  Will the University be subject to the financially responsible review cited in the Financial Capability narrative below?

Answer 2
Yes, This is necessary to facilitate the pre-award audit process if the University will be a team partner and is to perform 20 percent or more of the effort in accordance with Section M 6.6.  As cited in Section M 6.7, The University would be subject to a financial capability assessment review if it is proposed as a teaming partner.

Question 3

Section K; 52.203-02 item (b)(2)(i) - is the information regarding the contact for pricing information requesting a contact for just the prime or for the subcontractors too?

Answer 3
It applies for the prime contractor.

Question 4

Section K 52.215-06 Place of Performance (a) - is this asking about

multiple locations of offices for the prime alone, or do we include our team

member's (subcontractor's) branch offices as well?

Answer 4

It applies only to the prime contractor.

Question 5

 Section K 52.230-01 Cost Accounting Standards - the note says that this

does not apply to small businesses......  If we are a small business but

decide to compete under the full and open, does this apply to us?

Answer 5

No.

Question 6

Section K D. Other Solicitation Provisions K001 Joint Venture(b) - If we

are not a joint venture, do we simply leave this blank?

Answer 6

Yes

Question 7

 Section L 5.3.3 Organizational Structure Change History (b) - does this

apply only to the prime or to the subcontractors as well?

Answer 7

As applicable, it would apply to the prime and subcontractors that are team members


Question 8 Part 1 of  2

Section L Attachment L-6:  Present/Past Performance Information Sheet

item 3:  Does this apply to ONLY IDIQ contracts? 

Answer 8 Part 1 of 2

No, the prime will submit 10 Present/Past Performance Information (PPI) Sheets.  Each project/contract listed on item 2 of a PPI counts individually towards the requested 10 project submission in the RFP.  The offeror may submit any of the following and each one would count towards the 10 project submission total: an entire IDIQ contract on one PPI; an individual task order (TO) as one PPI; a commercial contract on one PPI; a single award contract on one PPI; etc.  The PPI item 3 is a specific question related to the Contract listed in Item 2.  Item 3 relates to work performed on the contract listed in item 2 by any of the teaming partners proposing with you on the GEITA05 solicitation.

Question 8 Part 2 of 2
 If we have received contracts under the 8(a) sole source mechanism, do we count them here individually, or lumped together as "all other"?

Answer 8 Part 2 of 2

The information provided above applies to any type of work on the contract listed in item 2, including tasks received as part of an 8(a) set-aside.  

Question 9 Part 1 of 2

Section M 4.7.1 Subcontracting Plan (b) - Can the prime count for any of

these categories - or is it strictly limited to subcontracting companies.  For example, if we are a Small business (23% goal) and a Small Disadvantaged business (5%), can we consider ourselves as covering 28% of the small business allocation? 

Answer 9 Part 1 of 2
No, the section referenced applies to prime Large Business contractor and addresses how the LB subcontracting plan will be evaluated.  If however you propose as the prime, you may choose to submit a small business subcontracting plan that would be evaluated in accordance with 4.7.2. 

Question 9 Part 2 of 2

Also can one company meet more than one category?  For example, can a firm that is both a HUB-zone and veteran-owned company count for both categories?

Answer 9 Part 2 of 2

If the firm proposing as a prime is a Small Business, its size status has nothing to do with addressing the small business subcontracting requirements under 4.7.2.  The optional requirements may be addressed by the SB prime if it wants to receive additional consideration under the full and open competition.  Note that new language will be reflected in 4.7.2 that states that the minimum requirement of this subfactor is met if a SB proposes under the GEITA05 acquisition.
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